
Meeting of:  Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 28th November, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3  Urgent Items of Business 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4  Items for Exclusion of Public and Press 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

5  Minutes 4 - 8

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of Communities, Regeneration 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 18 
September 2019.

Public Document Pack



6  Community Safety 9 - 21

Head of Community Safety and Greater Manchester Police to report

7  Homelessness and Housing Allocations Business Transformation 
Project 

Head of Strategic Housing Service to report

8  Dippy on Tour 

Assistant Director (Information Customers and Communities) to report

9  Economy Directorate Plans 2019/2020 - Quarter 2 Performance 
Update 

22 - 44

Second quarter 2019/2020 (July – September) performance 
information – Economy Directorate

10  Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20: Quarter 2 Performance 
Update 

45 - 58

Second quarter 2019/2020 (July – September) performance 
information – Neighbourhoods Directorate

11  Work Programme 2019/2020 59 - 61

To note the Committee’s Work Programme 2019/2020

Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members
Councillor Tom Besford Councillor Jacqueline Beswick
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Andy Kelly
Councillor Daniel Meredith Councillor Angela Smith
Councillor June West Councillor Peter Williams
Councillor Peter Winkler Councillor Sameena Zaheer



For more information about this meeting, please contact: 
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 18th September 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Meredith (in the Chair); Councillors Beswick, Susan Emmott, 
Hartley (substituting for Councillor Besford), Kelly, Angela Smith, Winkler and 
Zaheer.

OFFICERS: M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), D. Bowler (Assistant Director – 
Place), S. Ayres (Economy Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Blundell (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Business, Skills and Employment), Councillor D. Williams (Chair of Middleton 
Township Committee), G. Swarbrick (Chief Executive – Rochdale Boroughwide 
Housing), P. Ambrose (Rochdale Town Centre Management Company), V. Davies 
(Middleton Town Centre Management Company) and three members of the public.

APOLOGIES
14. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Besford, West and Peter 
Williams

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
15. There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
16. Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held, 20th June 2019 and 28th August 
2019 be approved as correct records.

RO
[...]
tenancy or a potential tenancy. The 
Committee requested clarification on RBH’s allocations policy and how long tenants 
and potential tenants could expect to remain in a particular ‘allocation band’. A 
member asked what role the Council played in relation to the development of RBH’s 
lettings policy.

A Member sought clarification on RBH’s current financial situation relating to its 
current levels of surpluses, balances and the rational for pay-rises for senior staff at 
RBH.

The Committee sought clarification on RBH’s governance arrangements expressing 
concern at the reduced Council membership of RBH’s governing Representative 
Body.

The Chief Executive of RBH endeavoured to answer Member’s questions and 
undertook to provide written answers to those questions that required more detailed 
answers.

Resolved:
1. The presentation by the Chief Executive of Rochdale Boroughwide Housing 

be noted and welcomed
2. The Assistant Director (Place) be requested to submit a report to a future 

meeting of the Committee, detailing the Council’s Lettings Policy.

TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMPANIES - 2019/20 GRANT
18. The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy regarding grant 
funding for the Borough’s town centre management companies. Rochdale Council 
had in place Grant Funding Agreements with both Rochdale Town Centre 
Management Company and Middleton Town Centre Management Company for 
2019/20. The Agreements for these discretionary grants detailed the activity which 
the grant funding will support, the conditions attached to the award of the grant and 
monitoring requirements.

The Committee was informed that Town Centre Management Companies had been 
established across the country for over 20 years. Their principal aim was to promote 
the viability and vitality of town centres through active partnerships of the 
public/private and voluntary sectors.  Each town centre and their needs and 
opportunities were different and therefore structures, aims and objectives and 
governance were unique to each town.

Since April 2019, Rochdale Town Centre Management Company is now trading as 
Rochdale BID (Business Improvement District) following a successful ballot of town 
centre business and organisations. This generated £195,780 in a levy on top of 
business rates paid by town centre occupiers of properties with a rateable value of 
over £12,000. The Council’s levy payment for 2019/20 is £36,264.  This is the largest 
levy payment in the town centre and contributes to an overall budget of £215,780 for 
the BID in 2019/20. Councillor Brett represents the Council on the Company Board.

Page 5



In terms of Middleton Town Centre management Company they received a grant, via 
the Council’s Economic Affairs team of £31,500, a grant from Middleton Township of 
£10,000 and a grant from Middleton Township for the Christmas Lights ‘switch-on’ 
event in the sum of £3000.

Representatives of the two Town Centre Management Companies, the Chair of 
Middleton Township Committee and the Cabinet Member with responsibility for the 
Regeneration, Business, Skills and Employment portfolio, addressed the 
Committee and answered various questions put forward by Members.

Resolved.
That the report be noted.

ROCHDALE SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PLAN 2019 - 2022
19. The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that 
presented the council’s revised Community Safety Plan which was formulated and 
delivered by the Community Safety Partnership. The Committee, in considering the 
report, noted that it had been submitted to the Council’s Cabinet on 27th August 2019, 
where the recommendations contained therein were approved.

The Community Safety Plan is designed to support the development of simpler plans 
that are accessible and customer facing. The revised Plan was informed by 
information from a residents’ survey in 2018 and a strategic threat assessment that 
included qualitative and quantitative data to assess the scale, trend, intelligence 
assessment and knowledge of themes.

The themes considered in the Plan included; Residential Burglary; Serious Violent 
Crime; Child Sexual Exploitation; Youth related anti-social behaviour; Modern 
Slavery; Domestic Abuse; Organised Crime; Substance Abuse – including drugs and 
new psychoactive substances; Night time economy and issues in our town centres; 
Community tensions; Sexual offences and Cyber Enable Fraud.

The Director of Neighbourhoods reported that the Plan had previously been 
endorsed by the Community Safety Partnership with five priority areas so that people 
and communities in Rochdale will be: Free from the harm of domestic abuse and 
violence; Free from the harm of organised crime and exploitation; Safe from 
crime and antisocial behaviour; Able to enjoy themselves in the town centres; 
Able to live, work, learn and socialise in harmony. The Director reported that a 
new chair of the Safer Communities Partnership had been appointed: 
Superintendent Rick Hunt of Greater Manchester Police. In response to a 
question from a Member the Director of Neighbourhoods advised that he 
would be attending the Committee’s next meeting on 21st November 2019, 
together with Superintendent Hunt to discuss with the Committee the five 
priority areas detailed above. In addition the Director of Neighbourhoods 
undertook to include I his report to the Committee details of measures being 
undertaken to counter the high levels of domestic violence reported across the 
Borough.

A Member referred to the relatively high number of suicides in the Borough. 
The Director of Neighbourhoods undertook to liaise with the Coroners Service 
about this matter and report back to a future meeting of the Committee.

Page 6



Resolved:
(1) The Rochdale Safer Communities Partnership Community Safety Plan 
2019 – 2022 be endorsed.
(2) The Director of Neighbourhoods and Superintendent Hunt, the Chair of 
Rochdale Safer Communities Partnership, be requested to attend the 
Committee’s next meeting, on 21st November 2019, to discuss the five priority 
areas detailed in the Community Safety Plan 2019 - 2022.
(3) The Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to submit a report to a 
future meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Coroners Service, 
relating to suicide prevention. 

CLIMATE CHANGE
20. Further to the Council meeting held on 17th July 2019, where Members adopted a 
motion relating to Climate Change (minute 15(a) refers), the Director of 
Neighbourhoods gave a presentation updating Committee members on measures in 
place both in Rochdale, and the wider Greater Manchester region, to tackle this 
important issue.

The Committee was informed that on 8th October 2018, the United Nations 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) had published a report on the 
impacts of global warming of 1.5°C above pre-industrial levels and related global 
greenhouse gas emission. The report warned that the risk of ‘catastrophic climate 
change’ including extreme heat, drought, flooding and climate-related poverty would 
significantly increase unless global warming could be kept to a maximum of 1.5°C. 
The report’s authors found that global warming is likely to reach 1.5°C between 2030 
and 2052 if it continues to increase at the current rate and say that urgent and 
unprecedented action is required to meet the target.

The Greater Manchester Mayor organised a Green Summit that was held in March 
2019 at which a 5-Year Environment Plan was launched. The Plan’s ambitions 
requires urgent action from everyone in Greater Manchester – from businesses, the 
public sector, and local residents. The Plan set out how Greater Manchester’s local 
authorities and health sector would work to reduce environmental impact (of our 
buildings, vehicle fleets and procurement processes, in particular).there was a need 
to increase the efficiency of how businesses heat and power their buildings and 
produce goods/services, reducing the environmental impact of how their goods and 
staff travel, and installing renewable energy and heating technologies at their 
premises.

The key aspects of the Greater Manchester Plan included more efficient use of 
energy supplies – the source of power and heat buildings and transport; increasing 
local renewable electricity generation, de-carbonising how buildings are heated and 
increasing the diversity and flexibility of energy supplies. Another key aspect was 
travel and transport – to be achieved through increased use of public transport and 
active travel routes; phasing out fossil-fuelled private vehicles and replacing them 
with zero emission alternatives; tackling the most polluting vehicles on the roads; 
establishing a zero emissions bus fleet; de-carbonising freight transport and shifting 
to rail and water transport.

In terms of future action it was proposed that a draft strategy, setting how Rochdale 
Borough will contribute to the Greater Manchester five Year Environment Plan and 
achieve the target by 2028 would be presented to future meetings of this Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet. Closer links would be developed with 

Page 7



partners and local businesses. It was proposed that a Working Group be established 
comprising Members of the Council and representatives of outside agencies. Also 
the development of a ‘climate emergency’ budget for the Borough setting out the 
level of investment needed to achieve established targets linking into discussions at 
Greater Manchester level around the Environment Plan. 

Resolved;
The Committee notes and welcomes the Director of Neighbourhoods’ presentation 
and further notes his commitment for further action in relation to this matter.

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020
21. In considering the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 it was requested 
that a report be presented to the Committee’s meeting, scheduled to be held on 20th 
February 2020, regarding the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework and a report 
on the Supplementary Planning Document relating to the future use of College Bank 
Flats, Rochdale, prior to the submission of the document to the Council’s Cabinet.

Resolved:
That the Committee’s Work Programme be amended to reflect the two issues 
referred to above.

Page 8



Agenda 
Item

Report to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 28th November 2019
Portfolio Neighbourhoods, 

Community & Culture
Report Author Mark Dalzell / Chris 

Highton
Public Public

Community Safety

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report reviews the progress and approach to the Council’s community 
safety priorities delivered by the Community Safety Partnership

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members recognise and acknowledge the progress to date of the 
Community Safety Partnership in progressing the Community Safety Plan 
for the Borough.

2.2 Members review and consider the delivery plans for the priority areas.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1 The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) has a duty under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to draw up and implement a strategy for reducing crime 
and disorder in their area.

3.2 The Crime and Disorder (Formulation and Implementation of Strategy) 
Regulations 2007 set out the way in which the responsible authorities should 
carry out their functions as a CSP under Section 6 of the Act, and require 
the preparation of a partnership plan for the local government area, setting 
out the CSP’s priorities.

3.3 The current plan covers the period of 2015 – 2018.  A new plan is required 
to outline the priorities that are to be the focus of delivery plans by 
responsible authorities.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



4. Key Points for Consideration

4.1 The Community Safety Plan for the Council was approved by Cabinet on 
the 27th August 2019 following a Strategic Threat Assessment to determine 
the local priority areas. 

4.2 The revised plan has been informed by information from the residents’ 
survey in 2018 and a strategic threat assessment that included qualitative 
and quantitative data to assess the scale, trend, intelligence assessment 
and knowledge of themes.

4.3 Themes considered included:

 Residential Burglary
 Serious Violent Crime
 Child Sexual Exploitation
 Youth related anti-social behaviour
 Modern Slavery
 Domestic Abuse
 Organised Crime
 Substance Abuse – including drugs and new psychoactive 

substances
 Night time economy and issues in our town centres
 Community tensions
 Sexual offences
 Cyber Enable Fraud

4.4 Workshops with the responsible authorities ranked the thematic areas 
using a Management of Risk in Law Enforcement (MoRiLE) assessment 
model to rank the priority areas and create agreed priority work areas for 
the formulation of delivery plans to achieve the desired outcomes of the 
strategy.

4.5 The plan describes five priority areas to ensure that people and 
communities in Rochdale will be :

• Free from the harm of domestic abuse and violence
• Free from the harm of organised crime
• Safe from crime and antisocial behaviour
• Able to enjoy themselves in the town centres
• Able to live, work, learn and socialise in harmony

4.6 The plan takes account of and links to the priorities in The Police and 
Crime Plan, ‘Standing Together’ (Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority) and supports the outcomes identified by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the outcomes described in the Corporate Plan 2019 
– 2022.

Page 10



4.7 Delivery plans for the five areas are being developed by priority sub 
groups under the Safer Communities Partnership Board to take account 
of existing work streams, including the work of Safeguarding boards, to 
avoid duplication and to share information to maintain and further develop 
a partnership approach to community safety.  

4.8 PROGRESS TO DATE

4.8.1 Domestic Abuse

4.8.1.1 Specific actions have been developed by the council and partners to 
deliver on the agreed outcomes identified as part of the strategic 
assessment.

4.8.1.2 Performance measures are under development and currently exist in draft 
form.

4.8.1.3 Details of the measures being undertaken to counter the high levels of 
domestic violence reported across the borough are contained in the 
current delivery plan presented in appendix 1.

4.8.1.4 A new domestic abuse steering group, with appropriate terms of 
reference, has been established to drive forward progress on a range of 
strategic issue relating to domestic abuse and its impact upon families 
and communities.

4.8.2 Organised Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour

4.8.2.1 The two priority areas of Organised Crime and Anti-Social behaviour have 
been combined under a Reducing Crime and ASB strategic group.  This 
is due to the duplication of professionals involved and the overlapping 
work streams involved with each priority area.

4.8.2.2 The reducing crime and ASB group has ownership of the RSCP statutory 
responsibility for developing and implementing the reducing re-offending 
strategy and substance misuse strategy.

4.8.2.3 This priority is being Chaired by the newly appointed Chief Inspector Andy 
Riley of GMP.

4.8.2.4 The current Crime and ASB delivery plan is attached in Appendix 2

4.8.3 Town Centres

4.8.3.1 A delivery plan has been developed for this priority and has led to the 
creation of a Rochdale Town Centre Operational Group.  This is a multi-
agency group that meets every two weeks 

4.8.3.2 The Town Centre Operational Support Group has been established to 
deal with a range operational issues relating to Rochdale Town Centre to 

Page 11



ensure that it is a safe, vibrant and attractive place that has a sense of 
identity, which is family orientated and welcoming to all. It must also be a 
place where businesses are allowed to develop and grow. 

4.8.3.3 Actions will focus on:

 offering support and outreach work to individuals with complex 
needs such as substance miss-use and mental health issues. 

 identifying issues of Homelessness
[...]
unity Safety
Floor 2
Number One Riverside
Smith Street
Rochdale
OL16 1XU

For more information and to report antisocial behaviour visit 
rochdale.gov.uk

8571_RSCP_CommunitySafetyPlan_2019-2022_V2.indd   12 25/06/2019   10:16

P
age 21

https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/police-plus-fire/police-and-crime-plan


Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting MeetingDateLegal
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration, Business, 
Skills & Employment

Report Author Ben Jorgensen
Public/Private Document

Economy Directorate Plans 2019-20: Quarter 2 Performance Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th November 2019) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate 
Plan 2019-20

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 
the appendices.

Reason for Recommendation

3. In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 

The Quarter 2 progress report for the Economy Directorate is attached at 
Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control 
Green: Action completed by the target date 
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber or purple.

Appendix 2 provides information on the Q2 performance of Rochdale 
Development Agency.

Page 22

Agenda Item 9



Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

Economy Directorate Plan 2019-20 Progress

Performance Overview

100% (11) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019-20 are ongoing 
and due to be complete by the action due date. The chart below shows the 
overall performance of the Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of 
Quarter 2. 

Quarter 2 Summary

The Borough employment rate increased from 70.4% to 71.1% at end of Q1 
but fell back 1.2% in Q2. Rochdale has the 3rd lowest employment rate in 
Greater Manchester.  

Employment Links started delivering new support contracts from April and 
performance is meeting targets.  The Directorate is working with a new inward 
investor creating 100 jobs at Sandbrook Park Good progress continues to be 
made on the Rochdale Riverside scheme with occupier handover planned for 
Q3.  Working with Genr8, we are supporting occupiers to jobs at Rochdale 
Riverside.  The Talk English programme, delivered by the Council, provided 
24 courses for 428 residents using 15 community venues across the borough. 
12 new courses are due to start in October. 

The Council’s industrial units programme continued with the completion of the 
Logic scheme on Kingsway which is over 50% let by floorspace.  Other sites 
are being progressed at Oldham Road, Rochdale and Mossfield, Heywood.  4 

Page 23



new business commenced trading at Kingsway Business Park comprise 235 
jobs, of which 85 are new to the Borough.  The Dachser logistics facility 
became operational in mid-September in a 75,000 sq. ft. warehouse whilst 
Trade Mouldings have now completed their fit out and have relocated here, 
also in a 75,000 sq ft unit. Two new businesses (Commercial Blinds & Glazing 
and KP Industries) have taken space in the new Logic (small units) 
development.

In 2018/19 a total of 936 new homes were completed across the Borough.  Of 
these, 861 (92%) were completed on brownfield sites. The Council supported 
the GM Housing Joint Venture, Hive Homes, to submit its first planning 
application for Stainton Drive site,
[...]
y 
Committee

Date of Meeting MeetingDateLegal
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhoods, 
Community & Culture, 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Business, 
Skills & Employment

Report Author Ben Jorgensen
Public/Private Document

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20: Quarter 2 Performance 
Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2019) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2019-20

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 
the appendices

Reason for Recommendation

3. In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 

The Quarter 2 progress report for the Neighbourhoods Directorate is attached 
at Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control 
Green: Action completed by the target date 
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber or purple

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20 Progress

Performance Overview

One action included in the Directorate Plan 2019-20 is complete. 88% (15) 
actions are ongoing and are due to be completed on time. One further action 
has passed its due date and is not fully complete (Amber). The chart below 
shows the overall performance of the Directorate in meeting its plan targets at 
the end of Quarter 2. 

The action that isn’t fully complete
[...]
al – plans for the 
2020 event
Flood Defences (Director of Neighbourhood 
to report)

Page 61


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Community Safety
	8571_RSCP_CommunitySafetyPlan_2019-2022_V2_LR

	9 Economy Directorate Plans 2019/2020 - Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Economy Directorate Plans 2019-20: Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Economy Directorate Plans 2019-20: Quarter 2 Performance Update

	10 Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20: Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20: Quarter 2 Performance Update

	11 Work Programme 2019/2020



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 28 November 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Meredith (in the Chair); Councillors Besford, Kelly, 
Angela Smith and Zaheer.

OFFICERS: J. Rooney (Assistant Director - Information Customers and 
Communities), M. Robinson (Assistant Director – Economy Directorate), 
M. Dalzell, C. Highton (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson 
(Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Superintendent R. Hunt (Greater Manchester 
Police), D. Grice (Deputy Chief Executive – Link4Life) and 
D. Cooke (Operations Director – Rochdale Development Agency).

22 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beswick, Susan 
Emmott, West and Peter Williams.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Kelly and Councillor 
Zaheer both declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Dippy on Tour).

24 MINUTES
The Committee considered the Minutes of the last meeting held 18th 
September 2019. 

The Chair referred to recent events relating to Rochdale Market and 
requested that these events, including the decision (since rescinded) to close 
the Market, and the reasons for this decision be investigated by the Council’s 
Internal Audit team.

The Chair also requested that a report, relating to the Rochdale Riverside 
Project be submitted to the Committee’s next scheduled, on 20th February 
2020.

Resolved:
1. That the Minutes of the meeting of Communities, Regeneration and 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 18th September 
2019, be approved as a correct record.

2. The issue of Rochdale Market be referred to the Councils Internal Audit 
Team for investigation.

3. The Director of Economy be requested to submit a report, to the 
Committee’s next scheduled meeting, regarding the Rochdale 
Riverside Project.



25 COMMUNITY SAFETY
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that 
reviewed the progress and approach to the Council’s community safety 
priorities delivered by the Community Safety Partnership.

The Committee was advised that the Community Safety Plan for the Council 
had been approved by the Council’s Cabinet on 27th August 2019 following a 
Strategic Threat Assessment to determine the local priority areas. The revised 
plan has been informed by information from a residents’ survey in 2018 and a 
strategic threat assessment that included qualitative and quantitative data to 
assess the scale, trend, intelligence assessment and knowledge of themes.

The themes included:
 Residential Burglary
 Serious Violent Crime
 Child Sexual Exploitation
 Youth related anti-social behaviour
 Modern Slavery
 Domestic Abuse
 Organised Crime
 Substance Abuse – including drugs and new psychoactive 

substances
 Night time economy and issues in our town centres
 Community tensions
 Sexual offences
 Cyber Enable Fraud

The Chair had requested information relating to domestic violence in the 
Borough. Details of the measures being undertaken to counter the high levels 
of domestic violence that were reported across the borough were contained in 
the current delivery plan presented in Appendix 1 of the submitted report. A 
new domestic abuse steering group, with appropriate terms of reference, has 
been established to drive forward progress on a range of strategic issue 
relating to domestic abuse and its impact upon families and communities.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

26 HOMELESSNESS AND HOUSING ALLOCATIONS BUSINESS 
TRANSFORMATION PROJECT
Resolved:
That consideration of the Homelessness and Housing Allocations Business 
Transformation Project be deferred for consideration at the Committee’s next 
scheduled meeting on 20th February 2020.



27 DIPPY ON TOUR
The Committee received a presentation, from the Assistant Director 
(Information Customers and Communities) and Link4Life’s Deputy Chief 
Executive that updated Members on preparations for the visit of ‘Dippy the 
Dinosaur’.

As part of a nationwide tour that takes in all parts of the United Kingdom, 
Dippy is due to visit Rochdale from February to June 2020, where he will 
reside in Number One Riverside.  

It was noted that at previous stops on his tour, where information was 
available, Dippy had attracted 153,000 visitors in Dorset and 250,000 visitors 
to Birmingham (including 90,000 advanced ticket sales). It was anticipated 
that upwards of 250,000 people will visit Rochdale during the Dinosaur’s stay 
in Rochdale. A number of events and activities were being planned by 
Link4Life and the Council to coincide with the visit with an emphasis on 
community and educational activities, including special packages for SEND 
children.

Resolved: 
1. The presentation be noted and welcomed.
2. The Assistant Director (Information Customers and Communities) be 

requested to attend a future meeting of the Committee, in autumn 
2020, to deliver a report/presentation reviewing Dippy the Dinosaur’s 
time in Rochdale.

28 ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019/2020 - QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 
30th September 2019) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Economy Directorate Plan 2019/2020.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.

100% (11) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019/2020 were still 
ongoing and were due to be completed by the action due date.   

The Operations Director (Rochdale Development Agency) updated the 
Committee on regeneration projects that were ongoing or in preparation 
across the Borough and of the work of Rochdale Development Agency. He 
updated the Committee on developments and proposals concerning Rochdale 
Market and the Committee agreed that a report regarding the future operating 
intentions of Rochdale Market be presented to the Committee’s next 
scheduled meeting on 20th February 2020.

Resolved:



1. The Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2019) progress towards 
achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 
2019/2020 be noted.

2. The Director of Economy be requested to submit a report to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee on 20th February 2020, regarding 
the future operating intentions of Rochdale Market.

29 NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLAN 2019-20: QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 
30th September 2019) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019/2020.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.

6% (1) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019/2020 were 
complete, 88% (15) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan were still 
ongoing and a further 6% (1) of the actions had passed their due date and 
were not fully complete.

The Committee was updated on the numbers of rejected bins which the 
Council doesn’t collect and which are ‘contaminated’, including details on the 
level of fines that are imposed around contaminated bins or fly tipping? The 
Committee also requested information regarding the monitoring of business 
recycling, including how the Council can get businesses on board with the 
importance of recycling and dealing with waste?

The Chair asked for examples of fly tipping incidents on private land and 
requested that this matter be raised with the Cabinet Member with the 
responsibility for the Environment Portfolio.

Resolved:
1. The Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2019) performance report 

detailing progress towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019/2020, be noted.

2. The Head of the Council’s Environmental Management Services be 
requested to respond to Members of the Committee, in writing, 
detailing answers to the various questions that Members raised above.

30 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020
Resolved:
That the Committee’s Work Programme 2019/2020 be noted.


